1
E N
E n g l i s h
Steam Trap
UBK 46
Original Installation Instructions
810475-03
2

The name plate or the trap body indicate the type and design:
	 Name/logo of the manufacturer
	 Type designation
	 Pressure class PN or Class
	 Material number
	 Max. temperature
	 Max. pressure
	 Direction of flow
	 Stamp on trap body, e. g.        specifies the quarter and the year of production
	 (example: 4th quarter 2009)
4
09
DN15 CLASS150
PMA 1960 bar
�PMX 1900 bar
MADEBYGESTRA
TMO 20 °C5
at 1300 barTMA 425 °C
UBK46
Fig. 1
Nominal size
Type designation
Pressure rating
Max. allowable pressure
Max. allowable temperature
Max. differential pressure
Max. operating temperature
at operating pressure ... bar
6
Component Parts UBK 46
7
8
2
1
9
0
3
6
5
4
Fig. 2
Component Parts
4
Sp
ac
e
re
qu
ire
d
fo
r
se
rv
ic
in
g
=
 7
0
m
m
a
7
Key
1	 Hexagon-head screw M 10 x  25
2	 Name plate
3	 Cover
4	 Thermovit regulator
5	 Bushing (interference fitted, no spare part)
6	 Gasket 40 x 48 x 2
7	 Enclosure
8	 Strainer
9	 Gasket A 24 x 29
0	 Sealing plug
a	 Setting screw for regulator
Componen Parts  – continued –
8
1.	 The flow arrow on the trap body must match the steam flow direction.
2.	 Consider space required for servicing the trap. When the trap is installed a minimum withdrawal
space for servicing is required for removing trap parts (see Design, Component Parts UBK 46).
3.	 Remove plastic plugs. They are only used as transit protection.
4. 	 Clean end connections.
5.1	 Install steam trap with releasable end connections (e.  g. flanges).
5.2	 For equipment with socket-weld ends or butt-weld ends:  Apply arc welding processes 111 and
141 according to ISO 4063 (or equivalent standard).
Installation instructions
When installing the steam trap make sure that the flow arrow on the trap body matches the direction
of flow of the steam. Preferred installation of the steam trap with the strainer insert hanging down-
wards to facilitate cleaning. Other installation orientations are possible, please consult the factory with
installation details. We recommend not to insulate the steam trap.
UBK 46